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Dispositivo potatore MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
TENZIONE: prima di utilizzare la macchina, leggere attentamente
|I presente libretto.

Odvétvovaci zafizeni - NAVOD K POUZITI
EOZOR Pred pouzitim stroje si pozorné prectéte tento navod
pouziti.

Beskeerer - BRUGSANVISNING
DVARSEL: Lees instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem,
fﬂr du tager denne maskine i brug.

Hochentaster - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ACHTUNG: vor Inbetriebnahme des Geréts die Gebrauchsanleitung
aufmerksam lesen.

ZUoTnua KAqésumpl EMXEIPIAIO OAHIION
Mpocox: pLv XpNOIHOMOOETE TO PNXAVNUA, SlaBACTE MPOCEKTIKA
TO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO.

Device Pruner - OPERATOR’S MANUAL
ARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before
usmg this machine.

Dispositivo podador MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
CUIDADO: antes de utilizar esta maquina, lea atentamente el manual
de instrucciones.

Oksaloikur - KASUTUSJUHEND

ELEPANU: enne masina kasutamist lugege tahelepanelikult
kasutusluhendlt

Karsimissaha - KAYTTOOHJEET

VAROITUS: lue kayttéopas huolellisesti ennen koneen
kayttoa.

Dispositif d’ elagueuse MANUEL D’UTILISATION
ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser
cette machine.

Obrezivaé - PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: Prije nego pristupite uporabi stroja,
pazljivo procitajte upute.

Snoei- lnrlchtlng GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

LET OP: Voordat u de deze machine gaat gebruiken dient u eerst deze
handleiding aandachtig door te lezen.

Beskjaerlngsutsyr - INSTRUKSJONSBOK
?RSEL Les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker
maskinen

Urzgdzenie do RIz cinania gatezi - INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI
Instrlﬁél: rzed uzyciem urzadzenia przeczytaj uwaznie niniejsza

Dispositivo de poda MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES
TENCAO! Antes de usar a moto-rocadeira, ler com atencao
este manual de instrugoes.

Caposble HO}KHML\AMA PYKOBOZCTBO MO SKCNIYATALNN

HMUE: Mpepe yem nonb3oBaTbea o6opyﬂoaauuem BHUMAaTe/IbHO NPOYTUTE 3TO
PYKOBO/CBO NO 3KCNAyaTauuu.

Naprava za obrezovanje PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABU
F:i II'-‘reden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik
z navo ili

Beskarningsverktyg - BRUKSANVISNING
VA G: Las igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvédnder
maskinen.

Budama aparatl KULLANIM KILAVUZU
KKAT! Makineyi kullanmadan 6nce talimatlar iceren kilavuzu dikkatle
okuyun






ITALIANO - Istruzioni Originali ..............ccccoiiiiiiii e
ENGLISH - Translation of the original inStructions ...........cccccovcievciiicieenen.
FRANCAIS - Traduction de la notice originale ............ccccoeiiiiiierniineniieeeen,
DEUTSCH - Ubersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung..............ccccccccevevanee.
ESPAGNOL - Traduccion del Manual Original ...........cccooveeiiiieenceecneeeeee,
NEDERLANDS - Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing ..........
PORTUGUES - Traducdo do manual original .........cccceeeeuevevececeeeeeeceeeennenen.
EAAHNIKA - Metddpaon TOU TIPWTOTUTIOU TWV OSNYIWV XPNONG .eveeeeeennee.
TURKGE - Orijinal Talimatlann Terclimesi ............cccocoeeecceueueeeeeeeeeeeeeeenne
POLSKI - Thumaczenie instrukcji oryginalngj ..........cccocoveeieiiiiiicniiecneeeen,
SLOVENSCINA - Prevod izvirnin Navodil ...........oeeeererrerieneseenseneeneeeeseeeens.
PYCCHKWM - MepeBos OpuUruHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLMI ........veceeeeeceeeeeeeeeenenn.
HRVATSKI - Prijevod originalnih uputa ........cccceeiiiiieieiiieee e
SVENSKA - Oversittning av bruksanvisning i original .............ccccccecevevevucunne.
SUOMI - Alkuperaisten ohjeiden KEANNOS ........ccooieeiiiiiiiiiiee e
DANSK - Overseettelse af den originale brugsanvisning ..........ccccoceevcveennnen.
NORSK - Oversettelse av orginal bruksanvisning ..........ccccoccvcivenceiiceennnen.
CESKY - Preklad ptivodniho navodu K POUZIVANT ..........ccevevreceeeeeeceeerieeceene

EESTI - Algupérase kasutusjuhendi t01ge ..........ccccoceriimiiiiiiiiiiee e



ii

IT - ATTENZIONE! - Questo accessorio puo essere applicato solo sui modelli di decespuglia-
tori/tagliabordi con asta giuntabile, indicati sotto.

Per Comandi-Manutenzioni-Dati Tecnici-Avvertenze:

fare rifemento al Manuale di Istruzioni della macchina sulla quale viene montato I'accesso-
rio.

EN - WARNING! - This accessory can be applied only on models of brush cutters / trim-
mers with jointed rod, shown below.

For Commands - Maintenance - Technical Data - Warnings:

refer to the Instruction Manual of the machine on which you fit the accessory.

FR - ATTENTION! - Cet accessoire peut étre appliquée que sur les modéles des débrouss-
ailleuses / coupe-bordures avec une tige de fixation assemblable, indiquées ci-dessous.
Pour Commandes - Maintenance - Données Techniques - Avertissements:

reportez-vous au manuel d’instructions de la machine sur laquelle vous monté I’accessoi-
re.

DE - ACHTUNG! - Dieses Zubehér kann nur bei modellen der Freischneider / Trimmer mit
Gelenkstange angebracht werden, unten gezeigt.

Fiir Befehle -Wartung - Technische Daten - Warnungen:

lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung der Maschine, auf dem Sie das Zubehér anpassen.

ES - /ATENCION! - Este accesorio se puede aplicar solo en los modelos de desbrozadoras / recor-
tadoras con varilla articulada, que se muestran a continuacion.

Para Comandos - Mantenimiento - Datos técnicos - Advertencias:

hacer referencia el manual de instrucciones de la maquina en la que esta montado el accesorio.

NL - LET OP! - Dit accessoire kan alleen worden toegepast op modellen van bosmaaiers /
trimmers met gelede staaf, hieronder weergegeven.

Voor Opdrachten - Onderhoud - Technisch Data - Waarschuwingen:

doen verwijzing de gebruiksaanwijzing van de machine waarop deze is gemonteerd acces-
soire.

PT - ATENCAO! - Este acessorio pode ser aplicada apenas em modelos de rocadeiras / apara-
dores com haste articulada, mostrados abaixo.

Para Comandos - Manutengao - Datos Técnico - Avisos:

fazer referéncia o manual de instrucées da maquina na qual esta montada acessorio.

EL - [TIPOXOXH! - Auto To €&§apTnua umopei va ePpapUOCTEL HOVO GE HOVTEAA KOPTES
Bouptoa / Yalidia ue cuvévwon pdpdo, onwe ¢gaiveTal mapakdTw.

yia EVToAgg - ZuvTtijpnon - TEXVIKI) - TPOEISOMOINOELG:

Kkdvel avagopd Eyxeipidio Odnytwv tng unxavrg otnv omoia £xet TomoOetnOei
aSeoovdp.

TR - DIKKAT! - Bu aksesuar yalnizca asagida gésterilen firca kesiciler / eklemli cubuk
makaslari, modelleri uygulanabilir.

Icin-Bakim - Teknik - Uyarilari - Komutlari:

bu aksesuar monte edildigi makinenin Talimat Kilavuzu rifemento yapmak.

PL - OSTRZEZENIE! - Ten element dodatkowy mozna byc¢ stosowana tylko w modelach z kosy /
nozyce z przegubowego preta, przedstawione ponizej.

Dla Polecenia - Maintenance - Techniczno - Ostrzezenia:

zrobic¢ odnosnik Instrukcji obstugi maszyny, na ktorej jest zamontowany osprzet.

SL - POZOR! - Ta dodatek se lahko uporablja samo na modelih motorne kose / trat z
spojen palica, prikazane spodaj.

Za Ukazi - za vzdrZevanje - tehnicno-opozorila:

storiti referencna navodilih za uporabo stroja, na katerem je montiran opremo.

RU - BHUMAHMUE! - 3TOT aKceccyap MOMET 6bITb MPUMEHEH TOJIbKO Ha MOAENIAX
RycTOpe30B / TPUMMEPOB C COY/IEHEHHOM CTEPHHSA, KaK MOKa3aHO HUME.

AN HomaHgbl - TEXHUYECHKOro - 06C/lyHNBaHUA - TEXHUKO - NPEeAYNpeH[eHNA:
cAenarb CCbIJIKN PYKOBOACTBA M0 3KCI/IyaTalyun MalluHbl, HA KOTOPO#H OH yCTaHOBJIEH
axceccyap.
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HR - POZOR! - Ovaj dodatak moze se primijeniti samo na modele Sikare / trimera s fleksi-
bilna zglobna Stapa, prikazane u nastavku.

Za Naredbe - Odrzavanje - Tehnicko - Upozorenja:

uciniti upucivanje upute za uporabu stroja na kojem je montiran pribor.

SV - VARNING! - Detta tillbehér kan endast anvdndas pa modeller av réjsagar / trimmers
med ledad stang, som visas nedan.

F6r Kommandon - Underhdll - Tekniska - Varningar:

gor hdnvisning bruksanvisningen fér den maskin dér den dr monterad tillbehér.

FI - VAROITUS! - Tamd lisélaite voidaan soveltaa vain malleja raivaussahat / trimmerit
niveldityjd sauva, alla.

Komennot - Huolto - Tekninen - Varoitukset:

tehdé viite Kdyttoohje koneen, johon se on asennettu lisélaite.

DA - ADVARSEL! - Dette tilbehor kan kun anvendes pa modeller af buskryddere / Trimmere
med ende stang, der er vist nedenfor.

Til Kommandoer - Maintenance - Teknisk - Advarsler:

gore henvisning instruktionen for den maskine, som den er monteret tilbehor.

NO - ADVARSEL! - Dette tilbehoret kan bare brukes pa modeller av ryddesager / trimmere
med leddet stang, som vist nedenfor.

For Kommandoer - Maintenance - Teknisk - Advarsler:

gjore henvisning bruksanvisningen for maskinen der det er montert tilbehor.

CS - UPOZORNENI! - Toto pfislusenstvi Ize pouZit pouze na modelech kfovinorezy / vyZinace s
kloubovym tyci, je uvedeno nize.

Pfikazy pro - udrzba - technicko - varovani:

délat referencni navodu pro stroje, na kterém je namontovana prislusenstvi.

ET - HOIATUS! - Seda lisavarustust saab kasutada ainult allpool ndidatud reguleeritava vélliga
vosaloikurite / néériga trimmerite mudelitel.

Késkude-hoolduse-tehniliste andmete-hoiatuste jaoks:

vaadake selle seadme kasutusjuhendit, millele lisavarustus on paigaldatud.

B26J - B26JA - T26J- T26JA

1) DATI TECNICI PRS 1501
2) Peso a secco senza barra e catena 1,18 kg
3) Passo catena 3/8” mini
4) Spessore maglia motrice 1,27 mm
5) Lunghezza barra 250 mm
6) Capacita serbatoio olio 125 cm?

7) | ACCESSORI

Combinazione barra 118801758/0
8) Lunghezza 25¢m/10”

Larghezza Scanalatura 1,27 mm/ 1,20”
9) Combinazione catena (Passo 3/8” mini). 118801759/0
10) | Livello di potenza acustica garantito 111 dB(A)

11) | Frequenza massima di rotazione del mandrino 10,7 m/s
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1] EN - TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
2] Dry weight without bar and
chain
3] Chain pitch
4] Driving link thickness
5] Bar length
6] Oil tank capacity
7] ACCESSORIES
8] Bar Combination
Length
Groove width
9] Chain combination (Pitch 3/8”
mini) 10] Guaranteed sound power
level
11] Maximum rotational frequency
of the spindle

1] FR - CARACTERISTIQUES
TECHNIQUES

2] Poids a sec sans guide ni chaine

3] Pas de la chaine

4] Epaisseur du maillon moteur

5] Longueur du guide

6] Capacité du réservoir d’huile

7] ACCESSOIRES

8] Combinaisons de guide chaine
Longueur
Largeur Fente

9] Combinaisons de chaine (Pas 3/8”

min.)

10] Niveau de puissance acoustique

garanti

11] Fréquence maximum de rotation du

mandrin

1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN
2] Nettogewicht (ohne Kettenschwert
und Kette)
3] Kettenteilung
4] Starke Antriebsglied
5] Lange Kettenschwert
6] Fassungsvermégen Oltank
7] ZUBEHOR
8] Schwertkombinazion
Schwert
Breite Nut
9] Kettenkombinazion (Teilung 3/8” Mini)
10] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
11] Max Spindeldrehzahl

1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS
2] Peso en seco sin barra ni cadena
3] Paso cadena
4] Grosor del eslabén motor
5] Longitud barra
6] Capacidad depdsito de aceite
7] ACCESORIOS
8] Combinacion de barra
barra
Anchura Ranura
9] Combinacion de cadena (Paso 3/8”
mini)
10] Nivel de potencia acustica
garantizado
11] Frecuencia maxima de rotacion del
mandril

1] NL - TECHNISCHE
GEGEVENS

2] Droog gewicht zonder kettingblad
en ketting

3] Steek ketting

4] Dikte drijfschalm

5] Steek tanden

6] Lengte kettingblad

7] TOEBEHOREN

8] Combinaties van blad
Lengte
Breedte Gleuf

9] Combinaties van ketting (Steek 3/8”
mini)

10] Gegarandeerd geluidsniveau

11] Maximale rotatiefrequentie van de

spindel

1] PT - DADOS TECNICOS
2] Peso a seco sem barra e corrente
3] Passo da corrente
4] Espessura do elo de tracgédo
5] Comprimento da barra
6] Capacidade do depdsito de dleo
7] ACESSORIOS .
8] COMBINAGCOES DA LAMINA-GUIA
Comprimento
Ranhura
9] COMBINAGCOES DA CORRENTE
(Distancia
3/8” mini)
10] Nivel de poténcia acustica
garantido
11] Frequéncia maxima de rotagao
do mandril

1] EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA
2] Bgdapog xwpig kavotlo, prdapa
KalL aAucida
3] Brjpa aAvoidag
4] Maxog KvNTrRpLoU Kpikou
5] Mnkog pundpag
6] XwpntikotnTa doxeiou Aadov
7] A=EZOYAP
8] ZYNAYAZMOI AAMAZ
Mnkog
MAdtog Eykormg
9] ZYNAYAZMOI AAYZIAAZ (Brijua
3/8” mini)
10] ZTABUN EYYUWHEVNG NXNTIKNAG
LOYV0g
11] Méylo ouxvotnTa NeploTpodng
TOU TOOK

1] TR - TEKNIK VERILER

2] Kol ve zincir hari¢ bog agirlik

3] Zincir adimi

4] Suriicu bakla kalinhig

5] Kol uzunlugu

6] Yagd deposu kapasitesi

7] AKSESUARLAR

8] PALA KOMBINASYONLARI
Uzunluk
Oyuk Genigligi

9] ZINCIR KOMBINASYONLARI
(Adim 3/8” mini)

10] Garanti edilen ses glicti seviyesi

11] Is mili déniisii azami frekansi

[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE

2] Ciezar na sucho bez drazka i
fancucha

3] Rozstaw taiicucha

4] Gestos¢ siatki przenosnika

5] Dtugos$¢ drazka

6] Pojemnos¢ zbiornika oleju

7] AKCESORIA

8] KOMBINACJE SZPADY
Dtugos¢
Szerokos$¢ Wyztobienia

9] KOMBINACJE £ ANCUCHA
(Skok 3/8” minimalny)

10] Gwarantowany poziom mocy aku-

stycznej

11] Maksymalna czestotliwos$¢ obrotow

wrzeciona
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1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI

2] Ciezar na sucho bez drazka i
tancucha

3] Rozstaw tancucha

4] Gestos¢ siatki przenosnika

5] Dtugos¢ drazka

6] Pojemnosc zbiornika oleju

7] PRIPOMOCKI

8] KOMBINACIJA DROGA

dolzina

Sirina utora

9] KOMBINACIJA VERIGE (korak

3/8” mini)

10] Zagotovljena raven zvoénega tlaka

11] Maksimalna frekvenca rotacije

vretena

1] RU - TEXHUHECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTURU
2] Bec B cyxom cOCTOAHUM 6€3 LUMHbI
1 uenu
3] War uenu
4] TonwmHa BeayLero 3BeHa
5] [vHa WKHbI
6] O6bem MacnaHoro 6aka
7] AKCECCYAPbI
8] KOMBUHALMM LLIMHBI
[nvHa
LLinpnHa BbleMKn
9] KOMBUHALUMW LIENK (LWar 3/8”
MWHHM)
10] lapaHT1pyeMmblit ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOW
MOLLHOCTH
11] MakcumanbHas yacToTa BpalleHus
wnuHaens

1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

2] Neto tezina, bez Sipke i reznog
noza

3] Korak reznog noza

4] Debljina pokretnog dijela

5] Duljina reznog noza

6] Obujam uljnog skladista

7] PRIBOR

8] KOMBINACIJE VODILICE
duzina
Sirina Zlijeba

9] KOMBINACIJE LANCA (korak

3/8” mini)

10] Zajaméena razina zvuéne snage

11] Maksimalna frekvencija vrtnje

vretena

1] SV - TEKNISKA
SPECIFIKATIONER
2] Nettovikt utan svard och kedja
3] Kedjedelning
4] Drivlankens tjocklek
5] Svardlangd
6] Oljetank, volym
7] TILLBEHOR )
8] KOMBINATIONER AV STANG
langd
Rénnans bredd
9] KOMBINATIONER AV KEDJA
(min. avstand 3/8”)
10] Garanterad ljudeffektsniva
11] Spindelns maximala rotationsfrek-
vens

1] FI - TEKNISET TIEDOT

2] Kuivapaino ilman teralevya ja
ketjua

3] Ketjun jako

4] Vetolenkin paksuus

5] Terélevyn pituus

6] Oljysailion tilavuus

7] TARVIKKEET

8] TERALEVYN KETJUN
Pituus
Leveys Uritus R

9] TERALEVYN YHDISTELMAT
(hammasvali 3/8” mini)

10] Taattu &anitehotaso

11] Karan maksimipyérimistaajuus

1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

2] Veegt uden braendstof, sveerd
og keede

3] Keededeling

4] Drivleddets tykkelse

5] Sveerdets leengde

6] Olietankens kapacitet

7] TILBEHOR

8] KOMBINATIONER AF SVARD
Leengde
Sporbredde

9] KOMBINATIONER AF KADE

(Deling 3/8” mini)

10] Garanteret lydeffektniveau

11] Maksimal omdrejningsfrekvens

for spindel

1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

2] Terrvekt uten sverd og kjede

3] Kjededeling

4] Drivleddets tykkelse

5] Sverdets lengde

6] Oljetankens kapasitet

7] TILBEHOR

8] KOMBINASJONER AV SVERD
lengde
bredde apning

9] KOMBINASJONER AV
KJEDE (kjededeling 3/8” mini)

10] Garantert lydeffektniva

11] Maksimal rotasjonsfrekvens ved

doren

1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY
2] Sucha hmotnost bez vodici listy
afetézu
3] Roztec fetézu
4] Tloustka hnaci spojky
5] Délka listy
6] Objem olejové nadrze
7] PRISLUSENSTVI oL
8] KOMBINACE VODICI LISTY
Délka
Sitka drazky i
9] KOMBINACE VODICI
ARETEZU (Rozestup 3/8”
mini)
10] Zaru¢ena droven akustického vykonu
11] Maximalni frekvence otaceni vietena

1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED
2] Kaal

3] Samm, Kett

4] Keti labimoot

5] Saeplaadi pikkus

6] Olipaagi maht

7] LISASEADMED

8] LATT

Pikkus

Soone laius

9] KETT (Samm 3/8” mini)

10] Garanteeritud miravéimsuse tase
11] Vélli maksimaalne
pbérlemissagedus




9 EN IDENTIFICATION OF MAIN COMPONENTS / SYMBOLS

1. IDENTIFICATION OF MAIN COMPONENTS

MAIN COMPONENTS

. Starter unit

. Connecting rod

. Chain catcher
Bar

Chain

. Bar cover

. Chain oil tank cap

NoO O A ®N

IDENTIFICATION PLATE

11. Name and address of the manufacturer
12 Type Of machine Pruner Saw Attachment

: At N, R
13. Sound power level &W - S/N SIRRIXMRIRL
14. Year of manufacture |
15. Serial number
16. Article code
17. Conformity marking
18. Maximum rotational frequency of the spindle

2. SYMBOLS

WARNING: The machine you have purchased has been manufactured for domestic use. |

1) Warning! Danger. sed to a noise level equal to or exceeding 85 dB
2) Read the instruction booklet before using this (A). The operator must wear Personal Protective
machine. Equipment (PPE). Whenever the machine is in
3) Your hearing is at risk of irreparable damage. use, safety goggles must be worn to safeguard
Anyone operating this machine under normal con- against flying objects, as must ear protectors, such

ditions during continuous daily use may be expo- as a soundproof helmet, in order to protect the



SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

EN|] 10

operator’s hearing. If the operator is working in an

area where there is arisk of falling objects, a safety

helmet must also be worn.

4) Wear protective footwear and gloves!

5) Danger: objects thrown up by machine! Keep

people or animals at least 15 m away from the

machine during operation!

*) Work in an obstacle-free area, choosing the
most suitable tilt of the cutting unit in relation

to the ground. Make sure it is correctly fitted on
the brush cutter.

) Always work in stable, safe positions. Do not
work on stairs, steps and, in general, on surfa-
ces that are not perfectly stable.

) The user must comply with any National Regu-
lations which can limit machine use.

6) Danger! Electrocution. Keep a distance of at

least 15 m from overhead line cables.

3. SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

A) TRAINING

1) Read the instructions carefully. Become ac-
quainted with the controls and the proper use of
the machine. Learn how to stop the engine quickly.
2) Only use the machine for the purpose for which
it was designed, that is “limbing trees with di-
mensions suitable for the length of the bar”
or wooden objects with the same characteristics.
Any other use may be dangerous and damage
the machine.3) Never allow children or persons
unfamiliar with these instructions to use the ma-
chine. Local regulations may restrict the age of
the operator.

4) The machine must never be used by more than

one person.

5) Never use the machine :

— when people, especially children or pets are in
the vicinity;

— if the user is tired or unwell, or has taken medi-
cine, drugs, alcohol or any substances which
may slow his reflexes and compromise his
judgement;

— if the user is not capable of holding the machine
firmly with two hands and/or of remaining stan-
ding on the ground whilst working.

6) Remember that the operator or user is respon-

sible for accidents or hazards occurring to other

people or their property.

B) PREPARATION

1) Before using the machine, check its general

condition.

2) Always wear adequate clothing when using the

machine which do not hamper movements in any

manner.

— Always wear slim-fitting protective clothing, fit-
ted with shear-proof protection devices.

— Always wear protective gloves and eye-goggles
and safety anti-shear boots with non-slip soles.

— Always wear ear and hearing protection de-
vices.

— Never wear scarves, shirts, necklaces, or any
hanging or flapping accessory that could catch
in the machine or in any objects or materials in
the work area.

— Tie your hair back if it is long.

3) Before starting your work, make sure that all the
protection devices are correctly fitted.

C) OPERATION

1) Do not operate the engine in a confined space
where dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can col-
lect.

2) Work only in daylight or good artificial light.

3) Take on a firm and well-balanced position:

— where possible avoid working on wet slippy
ground or in any case on uneven or ripid ground
which does not guarantee stability for the oper-
ator;

— avoid using unstable ladders or platforms;

— never run, but walk carefully paying attention to
the lay of the land and any eventual obstacles.

4) Check that when the machine is running idle,

there is no movement of the chain and, after pres-

sing the throttle trigger, the engine quickly returns
to minimum speed.

5) Take care not to hit the bar hard against foreign

objects or flying debris caused by the movement

of the chain.

D) MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1) Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tightly fastened
to be sure the equipment is in safe working con-
dition. Routine maintenance is essential for safety
and for maintaining a high performance level.

2) Always wear protective gloves when handling
the cutting device.

3) Make sure the chain is well sharpened. Any
work on the chain and bar require specific experi-
ence and special tools. For safety purposes, we
recommend you contact your dealer to ensure
work is done correctly.

4) For safety reasons, never use the machine with
worn or damaged parts. Damaged parts are to be
replaced and never repaired. Only use original
spare parts. Parts that are not of the same quality
can seriously damage the equipment and com-
promise safety.

5) Store the machine out of the reach of children!

E) TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING
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SAFETY REQUIREMENTS / USING THE MACHINE

1) Whenever the machine is to be handled or tran-

sported you must:

— turn off the engine, wait for the chain to stop and
disconnect the spark plug cap;

— mount the bar cover;

— only hold the machine using the handgrips and
position the bar in the opposite direction to that
used during operation.

2) When using a vehicle to transport the machine,

position it so that it can cause no danger to per-

sons and fasten it firmly in place to avoid it from
tipping over, which may cause damage or fuel
spillage.

F) CAUSES AND OPERATOR PREVENTION
OF KICKBACK:

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the
guide bar touches an object, or when the wood
closes in and pinches the saw chain in the cut.
Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden re-
verse reaction, kicking the guide bar up and back
towards the operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of the guide
bar may push the guide bar rapidly back towards
the operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to loose
control of the saw which could result in serious
personal injury. Do not rely exclusively upon the
safety devices built into your saw.

As a chain saw user, you should take several steps
to keep your cutting jobs free from accident or

injury.

Kickback is the result of tool misuse and/or in-
correct operating procedures or conditions and
can be avoided by taking proper precautions as
given below:

* Only use replacement bars and chains
specified by the manufacturer. Incorrect re-
placement bars and chains may cause chain
breakage and/or kickback.

Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening and
maintenance instructions for the saw chain.
Decreasing the depth gauge height can lead to
increased kickback.

G) HOW TO READ THE MANUAL

Certain paragraphs in the manual contain particu-
larly significant information and are marked with
various levels of highlighting with the following
meaning:

IMI These give details or further

information on what has already been indicated,
and aim to prevent both damage to the machine,
and the machine from causing damage.

m':k aER

Non-observance will re-

sult in the risk of serious injury or death to
oneself or others.

4. USING THE MACHINE

ASSEMBLING THE ROD
(if supplied separately) (Fig. 1)

— Insert the rod (1) in the sleeve (2) so that the
hole (3) coincides with the screw (4).

— Tighten the two screws (4) and (5) completely.
The head of the screw (4) must not stick out
when tightened.

A Wait until the motor is sufficiently cold
before removing the pruner device.

ASSEMBLING THE BAR AND CHAIN

mm Unpacking and complet-

ing the assembly should be done on a flat and
stable surface, with enough space for ma-
chine handling and its packaging, always
making use of suitable equipment.

Disposal of the packaging should be done in
accordance with the local regulations in force.

mM Always wear heavy-duty

gloves when handling the bar and chain.
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Mount the bar and chain very carefully so as
not to impair the safety and efficiency of the
machine. If in doubt, contact your dealer.

MM Perform all operations

with the engine off.

— Unscrew the nut (1) and remove the cover (2) to
get to the drive sprocket and point where the bar
is to be fitted (Fig. 2).

— Mount the bar (4) by inserting the stud bolt (3) in
the groove and push it towards the back of the
starter unit (Fig. 3).

— Mount the chain in the right direction around the
drive sprocket and along the bar rail (Fig. 4). If
the tip of the bar has a nose sprocket, make sure
the drive links fit correctly in the sprocket rims.

— Check that the chain tension adjuster pin (5) is
fitted properly in the hole on the bar; if it isn't,
turn the chain tension adjuster screw (6) using
a screwdriver until the pin is completely inserted
(Fig. 5).

— Fit the guard (2) back on without tightening the
nut (1).

— Turn the chain tension adjuster screw (6) to ad-
just the chain tension (Fig. 6).

— Raise the bar (4) and tighten the nut (1) on the
guard (2) securely using the wrench (Fig. 7).

— Check the chain tension. The tension is correct
when the drive links do not slip out of the chain
guides if you hold the chain in the middle of the
bar (Fig. 8).

— Using a screwdriver, make the chain run along
the guides to check it moves smoothly without
resistance.

ATTACHING THE PRUNER (Fig. 9)

— Pull out the stop pin (1) and push the rod (2) right
down until the stop pin (1) clicks into the hole (3)
in the rod. This is easier to do if you rotate the
bottom of the rod (2) slightly in both directions.
The pin (1) is in place when it is completely lo-
dged in the hole.

— Once inserted, tighten the knob (4) securely.

SETTING AT WORK

Please also read the instructions manual for the
brush cutter the device pruner is applied to.
Before starting work please:

— fill the relevant tank with oil;

— check that all the screws on the machine and the
bar are tightly fastened,;

— check that the chain is sharp and there are no
signs of any damage;

- check that handgrips and protection devices
are clean and dry, correctly mounted and well
fastened to the machine;

— check that the handgrips are well fastened;

— check the chain tension.

¢ Checking the oil delivery

DANGER Make sure the bar and the
chain are in place when you check the oil de-
livery.

Start the engine, keep it running at medium power
and check if the chain oil is delivered as shown in
the figure (Fig. 10).

You can adjust the chain oil flow using a screw-
driver on the adjuster screw (1) of the oiler, which
is on the bottom of the machine (Fig. 10).

¢ Directions for use

When starting the motor make sure the chain is
NOT resting on the ground and does not come
into contact with foreign bodies; for this purpose,
position the rod appropriately.

— Follow the instructions supplied with the brush
cutter to start the motor.

— Prune by making a first cut from below on the
part to be cut, then cut from above, to avoid
barking and damage to the plant.

— When pruning operate outside the area in which
cut material falls.

— Never bring the cutting blades close to body
parts while working.

— Always fit the bar guard when the device is

swiched off.
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MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

5. MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

m During maintenance oper-

ations:

— Disassemble the pruner rod from the brush
cutter.

- Use protective gloves when handling the
bar and chain.

- Keep the bar protection devices on, except
when intervening directly on the bar or the
chain.

- Never dispose of oils, fuel or other polluting
materials in unauthorised places.

GREASING (Fig. 11)

— Grease every 20 hours using the specific grease
gun.

— Use lithium-based grease for high temperatures
and extreme pressures.

CHAIN SPROCKET

Regularly check the condition of the sprocket with
your local retailer and replace it when it is worn.
Do not mount a new chain with a worn sprocket
or vice-versa.

SHARPENING THE CHAIN (Fig. 12)

DANGER To ensure that the chain-
saw works safely and efficiently, it is essential
that the cutting components are well-sharp-
ened.

Sharpening is necessary when:

¢ The sawdust looks like dust.

¢ Cutting becomes more difficult.
¢ The cut is not straight.

¢ Vibrations increase.

¢ Fuel consumption increases.

DANGER If the chain is not suffi-
ciently sharpened, the kick-back’s risk in-
creases.

A specialized centre will sharpen the chain using
the right tools to ensure minimum removal of ma-
terial and even sharpness on all the cutting edges.

If you sharpen the chain yourself, use special
round-section files with the right diameter de-
pending on the type of chain (see “Chain Main-
tenance Table”). You need a certain amount of
skill and experience to avoid damaging the cutting
edges.

Sharpen the chain as follows:

— Disassemble the pruner from the brush cutter
and secure the bar with the chain in a vice, so
that the chain can run smoothly.

— Tighten the chain if it is loose.

— Mount the file in the guide and then insert it in
the tooth at a constant angle from the cutting
edge.

— Sharpen in a forward motion a few times and
repeat this on all the cutting edges facing the
same way (right or left).

— Turnthe bar over in the vice and repeat on all the
other cutting edges.

— Check that the limiter tooth does not stick out
further than the inspection instrument and file
any projecting parts with a flat file, rounding off
the edge.

— After sharpening, remove all traces of filing and
dust and lubricate the chain in an oil bath.

Replace the chain whenever:

— The length of the cutting edges reduces to 5
mm or less;

— There is too much play between the links and
the rivets.

BAR MAINTENANCE (Fig. 13)

To avoid asymmetrical wear on the bar, make sure
it is turned over periodically.

To keep the bar in perfect working order, proceed
as follows:

— grease the bearings on the nose sprocket (if
present) with the syringe;

— Clean the bar groove with the scraper (not in-
cluded);

— clean the lubrication holes;

— with a flat file, remove burr from the edges and
level off the guides.

Replace the bar whenever:

— the groove is not as deep as the height of the
drive links (which must never touch the bottom);



— the inside of the guide is worn enough to make the
chain lean to one side.

Given product evolution, the tools may be replaced in
time with others having similar interchangeable and
operating safety characteristics.

Chain pitch Limiter tooth level (a)

=0,45 0,018”
inches:  3/8 Mini 2 =045 mm(0,0187)

mm: 9,32

File diameter (d)
d = 4 mm(5/32”)




DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy

2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Dispositivo potatore

a) Tipo/Modello Base: PRS 1501
¢) Numero di Serie: 23A*eCHAO000001 + 99LesCHA999999
d) Motore:

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:
« MD: 2006/42/EC

e) Ente Certificatore: N°0598 — SGS Fimko Ltd.
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland

f) Esame CE del tipo: MD-162

* RoHs Il : 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

4. Riferimento alle Norme armonizzate:

EN SO 11680-1:2011
EN IEC 63000:2018

h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito: 111 dB(A)
n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il ST.S.p.A.
FascicoloTecnico: Via del Lavoro, 6

31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

St

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/03/2023

171516126/6



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008 No. 1597, Annex Il, part A)

1. The company: ST.S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 - 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine (function):

Hedge trimmer device
a) Homologation type: HET 1501
c) Serial number: 23A**HTR000001 + 99Le*HTR999999
d) Engine:

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:

e S.1.2008/1597 - Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

e S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic

Equipment Regulations 2012

4. Reference to harmonised standards:

ENISO 10517:2019
EN IEC 63000:2018

h) Guaranteed sound power level:

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file:

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/03/2023

107

dB(A)

ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6

310833 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

St

UK Importer:

STIGA LTD

Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,

Devon, PL7 4JH, England

UK
CAR

171516125/5



FR (Traduction de la notice originale)

Déclaration CE de Conformité

(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe II,
partie A)

1. La Société

2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que
la machine : Appareil sécateur

a) Type / Modéle de Base

c) Série

d) Moteur: /

3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des
directives :
e) Organisme de certification
f) Examen CE du Type

4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées

h) Niveau de puissance sonore garanti

n) Personne habilitée a établir le Dossier
Technique :

o) Lieu et Date

EN (Translation of the original instruction)

EC Declaration of Conformity
(Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex II,
part A)

1. The Company

2. Herby declares under its own
responsibility that the machine:

Pruner device

a) Type / Base Model

c) Serial number

d) Engine: /

3. Conforms to directive specifications:
e) Certifying body

f) EC examination of Type

4. Reference to harmonised Standards
h) Sound power level guaranteed

n) Person authorised to create the
Technical Folder:

o) Place and Date

DE (Ubersetzung der
Originalbetriebsanleitung)

EG-Konformitatserkldarung
(Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang
I, Teil A)

1. Die Gesellschaft

2. Erklart auf eigene Verantwortung, dass
die Maschine: Pruner-Gerat

a) Typ / Basismodell

c) Seriennummer

d) Motor: /

3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden
Richtlinien entspricht:

e) Zertifizierungsstelle

f) EG-Baumusterpriifung

4. Bezugnahme auf die harmonisierten
Normen

h) Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
n) Zur Verf: g der
Unterlagen befugte Person:
o) Ort und Datum

IIcll

NL (Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke
gebruiksaanwijzing)

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, Bijlage II,
deel A)

1. Het bedrijf

2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen
verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine:
Pruner-apparaat

a) Type / Basismodel

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: /

3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van de
richtlijnen:

e) Certificatie-instituut

f) EG-onderzoek van het Type

4. Verwijzing naar de Geharmoniseerde
normen

h) Gegarandeerd niveau van
geluidsvermogen

n) Bevoegd persoon voor het opstellen van
het Technisch Dossier

o) Plaats en Datum

ES (Traduccién del Manual Original)

Declaracién de Conformidad CE
(Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo
Il, parte A)

1. La Empresa

2. Declara bajo su propia
responsabilidad que la maquina:
dispositivo de poda

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Motor: /

3. Cumple con las especificaciones de
las directivas:

e) Ente certificador

f) Examen CE del Tipo

4. Referencia a las Normas
armonizadas

h) Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado
n) Persona autorizada a realizar el
Manual Técnico:

o) Lugar y Fecha

PT (Tradug&o do manual original)

Declaragdo CE de Conformidade

(Diretiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo
I, parte A)

1. A Empresa

2. Declara sob a propria responsabilidade
que a maquina: dispositivo de podar

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Motor: /

3. E conforme as especificagdes das
diretivas:

e) Orgao certificador

f) Exame CE do Tipo

4. Referéncia as Normas harmonizadas

h) Nivel garantido de poténcia sonora

n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o Caderno
Técnico

o) Local e Data

EL (Metagpaon Tou TTpwToTUTIOU TWV 03NyIWY
Xprong)

EK-AffAwon ocuppépewong

(O8nyia Mnxavwv 2006/42/CE, Napdaptnpa ll,
pépog A)

1. H Etaipia

TR (Orijinal Talimatlarin Terciimesi)

AT Uygunluk Beyani

(2006/42/CE Makine Direktifi, Ek II,

boliim A)

1. Sirket

2. $ahsi sorumlulugu altinda asagidaki
inenin: cihazi

2. AnAwvel utredBuva OTI N pnxavi: X 1]
KAadeuTtnpiou

a) Tutrog / Baoiké MovtéAo

c) Ap1Bu6g unTpwou

d) Kivntipag: /

3. ZUPHOPPWVETAI PE TIG TTPOSIAYPAPES TNG
odnyiag:

e) Opyaviopo6g moToTmoinong

) E¢éraon CE Tou TUtrou

4. Avagopd oToug Kavoviopolig
Evapuoviong

h) Z1d0un eyyunpévng aKouoTIKNG I0XU0G

n) E§ouciooTnuévo drouo yia TNV KaTdpTIon
Tou Texvikou ®uAAadiou:

o) Totrog ka1 Xpoévog

a) Tip / Standart model
c) Sicil numarasi
d) Motor: /

3. Asagidaki direktiflerin 6zelliklerine
uygun oldugunu beyan etmektedir:
e) Sertifikalandiran kurum

f) ... Tipi CE incelemesi

4. Harmonize standartlara atif

h) Garanti edilen ses gii¢ seviyesi

n) Teknik Dosyayi olusturmaya yetkili
kisi:

o) Yer ve Tarih

MK (MpeBoa Ha opuriHanHuTe ynatcrea)

[Heknapauwja 3a ycornaceHoct co EY
(OnpekTuBa 3a mawunu 2006/42/CE, AHekc
Il, nen A)

1. Komnanujata

2. usjaByBa CO LieNloCHa NU4Ha

oar K T AeKa cneaHarta

Ypen 3a kacTpetbe

a) Tun / ocHoBeH mopen

c) eTukeTa

d moTop: /

3. YcornaceHo co cneuundmkaummte
cnopea AvpeKkTMBUTE:

e) Teno 3a ceptudmkaumja

f) Tect CE 3a Tunort

4. PechepeHum 3a ycornaceHm HopmaTmem
h) FapaHTUpaHO HMBO Ha 3BYY4Ha MOKHOCT
n) OBNacTeHo Nuue 3a CoCTaByBake Ha
TexHuukarta Gpolypa

0) MecTo 1 gaTym




NO (Oversettelse av orginal bruksanvisning)

EF- Samsvarserklaering

(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, Vedlegg Il, del A)
1. Firmaet

2. Erklarer pa eget ansvar at maskinen:
Beskjaeringsapparat

a) Type / Modell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: /

3. Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:

e) Sertifiseringsorgan

f) EF-typeproving

4. Henvisning til harmoniserte standarder
h) Garantert lydeffektniva

n) Person som har fullmakt til 4 utferdige
teknisk dokumentasjon:

o) Sted og dato

SV (Overséttning av bruksanvisning i
original)

DA (Overszettelse af den originale
brugsanvisning)

EG-forsakran om over

(Maskindirektiv 2006/42//EG, bilaga Il,
de la)

1. Féretaget

2. Forsakrar pa eget ansvar att
maskinen : Beskérare enhet

a) Typ / Basmodell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: /

3. Overensstimmer med foreskrifterna i
direktivet

e) Intygsorgan_ Anmalt organ

f) EG typgodkannande

4. Referens till harmoniserade
standarder

h) Garanterad ljudeffektniva

n) Auktoriserad person for upprattandet
av den tekniska dokumentationen:

o) Ort och datum

EF-over

(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF bllag 11, del A)
1. Firmaet

2. Erklaerer pa eget ansvar, at maskinen:
Beskaremaskine

a) Type / Model

c¢) Serienummer

d) Motor: /

3. Er i overensstemmelse med
specifikationerne ifalge direktiverne:

e) Certificeringsorgan

f) EF-typeafprovning

4. Henvisning til harmoniserede
standarder

h) Garanteret lydeffektniveau

n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at
udarbejde det tekniske dossier:

o) Sted og dato

Fl (Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kdannos)

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
(Konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY, Liite Il, osa A)

1. Yritys

2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, etta kone:
Leikkauslaite

a) Tyyppi / Perusmalli

c) Sarjanumero

d) Moottori : /

3. On yhdenmukainen seuraavien direktiivien
asettamien vaatimusten kanssa:
e) Sertifiointiyritys

f) EY- tyyppltarkastus

4. Viittaus or ihin

h) Taattu aanitehotaso

n) Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen
valtuutettu henkilo:
o) Paikka ja paivamaara

CS (Preklad puvodniho navodu k
pouzivani)

ES - Prohlaseni o shodé
(Smérnice o Strojnich zarizenich
2006/42/ES, Priloha ll, ¢ast A)

1. Spolecnost

PL (Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginainej)

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE
(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE,
Zatacznik I, czgs¢ A)

1. Spétka

2. Oswnadcza na wlasna

2. Prohlasuje na vlastni odp
stroj: Profezavaci zarizeni
a) Typ / Zakladni model

c) Vyrobni ¢islo

d) Motor: /

3. Je ve shodé s nafizenimi smérnic:
e) Certifikacni organ

f) ES zkouska Typu

4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy
g) Naméfena uroven akustického
vykonu

h) Zaru€ena uroven akustického
vykonu

j) Cisty instalovany vykon

n) Osoba autorizovana pro vytvoreni
Technického spisu:

o) Misto a Datum

$¢, ze maszyna:
Urzadzenle sekatora
a) Typ / Model podstawowy
c) Numer seryjny
d) Silnik: /
3. Spetni gi
nastepujqcych Dyrektyw
e) Jednostka certyfikujaca
f) Badanie typu WE
4. Odniesienie do Norm
zharmonizowanych
h) Gwarantowany poziom mocy
akustycznej
n) Osoba upowazniona do zredagowania
Dokumentac;ji technicznej:
o) Miejscowos¢ i data

HU (Eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa)

EK-megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

(2006/42/EK gépiranyelv, Il. melléklet "A"
rész)

1. Alulirott Vallalat

2. Feleld gének teljes i kijelenti,
hogy az alabbi gép: Metszévago késziilék
a) Tipus / Alaptipus

c) Gyartasi szam

d) Motor: /

3. Megfelel az alabbi iranyelvek eléirasainak:
e) Tanusité szerv

f) CE vizsgalat tipusa

4. Hivatkozas a harmonizalt szabvanyokra
h) Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint

n) Miiszaki Dosszié szerkesztésére
felhatalmazott személy:

0) Helye és ideje

RU (MepeBop opuUrMHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLMIA)

Oeknapauuna cooTBeTCTBUA HOopMam EC
(AvpekTnBa 0 MalWMHHOM
o6opyaoBaHum 2006/42/EC,
Mpunoxenue Il, yactb A)

1. MpeanpusTtune

2. 3aABnfAeT NoA COGCTBEHHYIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO MalunHa:
YcTpoicTBO cekaTopa

a) Tun / BazoBas mozens

c) MNacnopt

d) Asuratens: /

3. CooTBeTCTBYET TpeGOoBaHUAM
cnepyloWNX AUPEKTUB:

e) OpraH no cepTudukauum

f) AkcnepTusa Tuna EC

4. CCbINKKU Ha rapMOHN3UPOBaHHbIE
HOPMblI

h) FapaHTupyeMbIit ypoBeHb
3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTH

n) Jluyo, ynonHoMo4YeHHoe Ha
NOAroTOBKY TEXHUYECKOM
[[OKyMeHTaLuu:

0) MecTo 1 gata

HR (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EK Izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/EZ o strojevima,
dodatak Il, dio A)

1. Tvrtka:

2. pod vlastitom odgovornoscu izjavljuje
da je stroj: Uredaj za obrezivanje

a) Vrsta / Osnovni model

c) Maticni broj

d) Motor: /

3. sukladan s temeljnim zahtjevima
direktiva:

e) Certifikacijsko tijelo

f) Tipsko ispitivanje EZ

4. Primijenjene su slijede¢e harmonizirane
norme:

h) Zajaméena razina zvuéne snage

n) Osoba ovlastena za pravljenje Tehnicke
datoteke:

o) Mjesto i datum




SL (Prevod izvirnih navodil)

ES izjava o skladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga I, del A)

1. Druzba

2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je
stroj: Verizna zaga za gozdna dela,
Podiranje/rezanje/odstranjevanje vej

a) Tip / osnovni model

b) Mesec /Leto izdelave

c) Serijska Stevilka

d) Motor: motor z notranjim izgorevanjem
3. Skladen je z dologili direktiv :

e) Ustanova, ki izda potrdilo

f) ES pregled tipa

4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise

g) Izmerjen nivo zvoéne mo¢i

h) Zagotovljen nivo zvoéne mo¢i

j) Neto instalirana mo¢

n) Oseba, pooblaséena za sestavo tehni¢ne
knjizice:
o) Kraj in datum

BS (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EZ izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva o masinama 2006/42/EZ,
Prilog Il, deo A)

1. Firma

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom
odgovornoscu da je masina: Lancana
motorna pila za Sumarstvo

Obaranje i sjec¢a drvecalrezanje grana
a) Tip / Osnovni model

b) Mjesec / Godina proizvodnje

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor: motor s unutras$njim
izgaranjem

3. sukladna s osnovnim zahtjevima
direktive:

e) Certifikaciono tijelo

f) EZ ispitivanje tipa

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

g) lzmjereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage

j) Neto instalisana snaga

n) Osoba ovlastena za izradu tehnicke
brosure:

o) Mjesto i datum

SK (Preklad pévodného navodu na
pouzitie)

ES vyhlasenie o zhode

(Smernica o Strojnych zariadeniach
2006/42/ES, Priloha Il, ¢ast' A)

1. Spolo¢nost’

2. Vyhlasuje na vlastnu zodpovednost, ze
stroj: Ret'azova motorova pila pre lesnicke
prace, Stinanie/rozrezavanie/odvetvovanie
stromov

a) Typ / Zakladny model

b) Mesiac / Rok vyroby

c) Vyrobné ¢éislo

d) Motor: spal'ovaci motor

3. Je v zhode s nariadeniami smernic:

e) Certifikacny organ

f) Skaska typu ES

4. Odkaz na Harmonizované normy

g) Namerana urovern akustického vykonu
h) Zaruéena urover akustického vykonu
j) Cisty intalovany vykon

n) Osoba autorizovana na vytvorenie
Technického spisu:

o) Miesto a Datum

RO (Traducerea manualului fabricantului)

CE -Declaratie de Conformitate
(Directiva Magini 2006/42/CE, Anexa I, partea
A)

1. Societatea

2. Declara pe propria raspundere ca masina:
Dispozitiv de taiere

a) Tip / Model de baza

c) Numar de serie

d) Motor: /

3. Este in conformitate cu specificatiile
directivelor:

e) Organism de certificare

f) Examinare CE de Tip

4. Referinta la Standardele armonizate
g) Nivel de putere sonora garantat

n) Persoana autorizata s intocmeasca

Dosarul Tehnic
o) Locul si Data

LT (Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas)

EB atitikties deklaracija
(Masiny direktyva 2006/42/CE, Priedas

I, dalis A) .
1. Bendrové

2. Prisiima atsakomybe, kad
irenginys: Genéjimo jtaisas

a) Tipas / Bazinis Modelis

c) Serijos numeris

d) Variklis: /

3. Atitinka direktyvose pateiktas
specifikacijas:

e) Sertifikavimo jstaiga

f) CE tipo tyrimas

4. Nuoroda j suderintas Normas
h) Uztikrinamas garso galios lygis
n) Autorizuotas asmuo sudaryti
Techning Dokumentacija:

o) Vieta ir Data

LV (Instrukciju tulkojums no
originalvalodas)

EK atbilstibas deklaracija

(Direktiva 2006/42/EK par masinam,
pielikums Il, dala A)

1. Uznémums

2. Uznemoties par to pilnu atbildibu,
pazino, ka masina: atzaroganas ierice

a) Tips / Bazes modelis

c) Sérijas numurs

d) Motors: /

3. Atbilst $adu direktivu prasibam:

e) Sertifikacijas iestade

f) CE tipveida parbaude

4. Atsauce uz harmonizétiem standartiem

h) Garantétais skanas intensitates limenis
n) Pilnvarotais darbinieks, kas sagatavoja
tehnisko dokumentaciju:

o) Vieta un datums

SR (Prevod originalnih uputstval)

EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti

(Direktiva o masinama 2006/42/EC, Prilog II,
deo A)

1. Preduzeée

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovorno$céu
da je masina: Uredaj za orezivanje

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor: /

3. u skladu s osnovnim zahtevima direktiva:
e) Sertifikaciono telo

f) EC ispitivanje tipa:

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage

n) Osoba ovlaséena za sastavljanje tehnicke
brosure

o) Mesto i datum

BG (MpeBoa Ha opurMHanHute
VHCTPYKLUK)

EO peknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBUE
(OvpekTnea Mawwmnu 2006/42/E0,
Mpunoxetue Il, yacT A)

1. OpyxecTBOTO

2. Ha co6cTBEHa OTrOBOPHOCT
AeKknapupa, Ye MalmHaTa: YcTponcTeo
3a noapsA3BaHe

a) Bua / Basucen mogen

c) CepueH Homep

d) Motop: /

3. E B choTBeTCTBME ChC cheumndmkaTa
Ha AMpeKTUBUTE:

e) CepTuduumpaly opraH

f) EO uscnepBaHe Ha Buaa

4. Ba3mpaHo Ha XapMOHU3UPaHUTe
HOpMK

h) MapaHTUpaHO HMBO Ha aKyCTU4Ha
MowHoCT

n) lluue, ynbAHOMOLLEHO Aa CbCTaBU
TexHunueckarta [lokymeHTauus:

o) Msacto u para

ET (Algupérase kasutusjuhendi tolge)

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon
(Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/EU, Lisa Il, osa A)
1. Firma

2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et masin:
Pligamisseade

a) Thap / Pohimudel

c) Matrikkel

d) Mootor: /

3. Vastab direktiivide nouetele:
e) Kinnitav asutus

f) EU tiiiibihindamine

4. Viide iihtlustatud standarditele
h) Garanteeritud helivéimsuse
tase

n) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud koostaja:
0) Koht ja Kuupaev
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